Prepared by: Michael L. Riddle Middleberg Riddle Group 717 N. Hawood, Suite 1600 Dallas, 1X /5201

Recording Requested By and Return To:

Brown & Associated 2316 Southmore Pasadena, TX 77502



Loan No: 0000634642

Borrower: PRISCILLA MORRAS

Original Recorded Date: April 2, 2,09

Primanent Index Number: 15084120220000 [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Data ID: 518

Modified Interest Bearing Amount: \$147,000.00 Original Principal Amount: \$206,043.00

Modified Principal Amount: \$174,754.89

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Later est Rate with Balloon)

THIS LOAN IS PAYABLE IN FULL AT MATURITY. YOU MUST REPAY THE ENTIRE PRINCIPAL BALANCE OF THE LOAN AND UNPAID INTERFST THEN DUE. LENDER IS UNDER NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE THE LOAN AT THAT TIME. YOU WILL, THEREFORE, BE REQUIRED TO MAKE PAYMENT OUT OF OTHER ASSETS THAT YOU MAY OWN, OR YOU WILL HAVE TO FIND A LENDER, WHICH MAY BE THE LENDER YOU HAVE THIS LOAN WITH, WILLING TO LEND YOU THE MONEY. IF YOU REFINANCE THIS LOAN AT MATURITY, YOU MAY HAVE TO PAY SOME OR ALL OF THE CLOSING COSTS NORMALLY ASSOCIATED WITH A NEW LOAN EVEN IF YOU OBTAIN REFINANCING FROM THE SAME LENDER.

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 20 day of 100 day of 20 between PRISCILLA MORRIS AN UNMARRIED PERSON, whose address is 531 GENEVA, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104 ("Borrower") and SELENE FINANCE LP. as servicer for DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC, 9990 RICHMOND AVE., SUITE 400 SOUTH, LOUSTON, TX 77042 ("Lender"), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated March 13, 2009 and recorded in DOC # 0909211036 of the Official Records of the County Recorder's or Clerk's Office of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS and (2) the Note, beging the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property," located at:

531 GENEVA, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104

[Property Address]

1517547010 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 0000634642 Data ID: 518

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF Locally known as: 531 GENEVA, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of January 1, 2015, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$174,754.89, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. \$27,7.4.89 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Bottower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance." It e yearly rate of 5.000%, from January 1, 2015. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$708.83, beginning on the first day of February, 2015, and continuing increafter on the same day of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The yearly rate of 5.000% will remain in effect until Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be January 1, 2055.
- 3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date
- 4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, Lender may apply that partial prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.
- 5. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke my remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

1517547010 Page: 3 of 9

JNOFFICIAL COPY

Data ID: 518 Loan No: 0000634642

6. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7. Borrover understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default, in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
(b) All coverar is agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is pressed by entitled against any property or any other persons in any way. to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Borrower has no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note

or Security Instrument.

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
(e) All costs and expenses incurred by I ender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and atterney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
(f) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and executed by Lender, shall hind and inverted to the heart, executors, administrators, and assigns of

accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the hear, executors, administrators, and assigns of

the Borrower.

(g) Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph, the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a least-hold estate. SOME

1517547010 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 0000634642 Data ID: 518

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of default under this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held oy Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpain to Lender or Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents, including, but not limited to, attorney's fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appointed to take possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Bo rover has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a default occurs. Any application of Reats shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

1517547010 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 0000634642 Data ID: 518

(h) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging .

8. By this paragraph Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

1517547010 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Data ID: 518 Loan No: 0000634642 PRISCILLA MORRIS -Borrower - Borrower Acknowledgment -STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <a>d 20_*15*, by PRISCILLA MORRIS (Printed Name) My commission expires: OFFICIAL SEAL FRANCINE E. HARRELL NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires Nov. 7, 2016 Clart's Office

1517547010 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 0000634642

SELENE FINANCE LP, as servicer for DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC Lender: <u>Vice President</u> Wes Workman (Printed Name and Title) Date of Lender's Signature: - Lender Acknowledgment -STATE OF IFXAS COUNTY OF HARRIS The foregoing in trument was acknowledged before me this , 20 of SELENE FINANCE LP, as servicer for DLJ of SELENE F Notary Public My commission expires: EDWARD TEJEDA III wy Commission Expires Frorua y 12, 2019 750/20

Data ID: 518

1517547010 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No: 0000634642

Data ID: 518

Borrower: PRISCILLA MORRIS

Property Address: 531 GENEVA, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE NORTH 20 FEET OF LOT 56 AND THE SOUTH 20 FEET OF LOT 57 IN BELLWOOD HIGHLANDS, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 1,2,3 AND 4 (EXCEPT THE WEST 16.4 FEET OF SAID LOT 4) IN STRUM ESTATE SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TÓWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL TOO OF COUNTY CLOTH'S OFFICE MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Locally known as: 531 GENEVA, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104

1517547010 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No. 0000634642

Borrower: PRISCILLA MORRIS

Data ID: 518

.....(Seal)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this	day of
1000, 100 , by and between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower")	er") and
SELENE FINANCE LP, as servicer for DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC, (the "Lender")) and is
incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement that certain LOAN MODIFIC	
AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") of the same date executed by the Borrower and Lender as of	the date
above.	

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Agreement, Burnower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

1. Costs and Expenses

All costs and expenses in arred by Lender in connection with this Agreement shall be borne by Lender and not paid by Borrower

2. Escrow Items

Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is bereby revoked. Borrower is hereby advised that beginning on the monthly payment due date set forth above, the amount of Escrow Items will be included with Borrower's monthly payment of principal and interest

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and conditions contained in this LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDE?

PKISCILLA MORRIS —Borrower